CU 8.9 HRMS Step by Step Guide
Review Payroll Expense Transfer - Organizational Development Module

Overview: This guide provides instruction on reviewing Payroll Expense Transfer details in HRMS.

In version 8.9, Oracle/PeopleSoft has changed the name of Develop Workforce to Organizational
Development.

Note: The screen shots used in this guide may not be representative of your access.

1. Navigate to the University,
- 0l0Trado
Payroll Expense R =
Tr an S f e r S r ev i eW Search: Main Menu = Oroanizational Development = Postion Management =
\ |® ' | Review Position/Budget Info
p ag e E gz;g;usrgensd Reviews Displays summary, historical, and vacant position information
[ Recruiting === Position Summary = Position History === Budget Status
[ WWorkforce Administration L3 Wigwy & SUmmary of 8 posiion. Wievy information on employees currertly and = Wiewy priar or current budget summary
] Organizationa =
g [= Compensation previously sssigned to a position. information.
[> Time Collection
Development D
iy === Payroll Expense Transfers E== PET Jobcode Sweep Histo = Position Funding Histol
D P OS Itl 0 n M an ag e m e nt Payroll Expenze Transfers PET Jobcode Sweep History E Position Funding History

[ Enterprise Learning

1 Review Position/ b Renorting Tocls
Budget Info

1 Payroll Expense
Transfers

Paycheck Distribution
L] Parycheck Distribution

2. Payroll Expense
Transfer search
page displays

Payroll Expense Transfers
Enter any information you have and click Search. Leave fields hlank for a list of all values,

| Find an Existing Value |

[1 Enter one or more of

the search fields Search by: |Payroll Expense Transfer 1D + |begins with
Accaunt

Department
Search m ﬁEmpIID
(] C||Ck Expense Transfer Status

Jaurnal Date
Fay Period End Date
Paycheck Mumhber

Payroll Expense Transfer ID
Pasition Mumber
SpeedType

User|D
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3. Tran Sfer Su mm ary | Transfer Summary | Transfer Detail |

p ag e d IS p I ays Expense Transfer ID: PETRO75512 Journal Date: Transfer Status:  Valid PETiRefroactive Funding Cha
02122007 EET Repotts
D Pa.ge ShOWS Journal Maova's salarywas allocated to lastyear's project (expired 12/31/06) while waiting for 0GC to set & .
| f Description:  |up new ST# (on 01/30/07). Maving salary to current year project. This PET matches effort with v Certified by:
Su m mary resu tS 0 Sum of Journal Debits: 535075 Sum of Journal Credits: 515075 Total Journal Lines: 16
PET transaction  Farnings Summary
Program Purp Account (SpeedType Description |Account Description
1 1 1 W -4,285.75 63054464 30 20086 2510033 1200 400500 Mih Se Coupling FPRAFac FTP Pay

D TO VIeW detalls’ ClICk W 428575 63075607 30 20086 2610124 1200 400500 MNih Mse Coupling FRAFac FTP Pay

Tra il SfE r D Eta | | | [> University-Paid Benefits Summary

[> University-Paid Tax Summary

| certify that all payrall reguested to be transferred is appropriste to be charged to the sponsored project(s) or gits (Fund 30, 31 or 34 FOPPS) receiving
the charge and the information contained in the description field above is true and correct, that costs transferred onto a sponsored project or gift meet the
direct cost and other costing criteria and are within the allowable timeframe for transfer (see campus policy for direct cost and other costing criteria and
timeframe) or consistent with the donor restrictions. The header description includes the cause ofthe error and additional information as reguired by
carmpus policy. | understand that the charges must reflect actual effort and that commensurate certification of level of effort will also be reguired through

the "Personnel Effort Repart”

L\Returnto Search | 4] Previous inList | $[F hextin List | [Z] batify

4. Transfer Detail page | (Trskrsummay | Transter Detail |

d I S p I a-ys Expense Transfer ID: PETRO75512  Journal Date: Transfer Status:  “alid PET/Retroactive Funding C|
PET Reparts

0211272007

D Page ShOWS eaCh Journal Mova's salary was allocated to lastyear's praoject (expired 12/31i06) while waiting for OGC to set A ]
- . - - Description: | up new ST# (on 01/30/07). Maving salary to current year project. This PET matches effortwith Certified by:
distribution line that e

was changed by the  Earnings Detall

transact'on Amount | SpdTyp Program PayEnd Dt (Check #
W 438575 63075607 30 20086 2510124 1200 400500 01/31/2007 2175301 RGS 131666 Kennard Benjamin 00633075 2
W -4,285.75 63054464 30 20086 2510033 1200 400500 0163172007 2175301 RGS 131666 Kennard Benjamin 00633075 2

[1 Detail includes these I University-Paid Benefits Detail
additional fields:
Pay End Date

Check # * University.Paid Tax Detail

Name

Position

Earni ngs Code | certify that all pavroll requested to he transferred is appropriate 1o be charged 1o the sponsored projectis) or gifts (Fund 30, 31 or 34 FOPPS) receiving the
charge and the information contained in the description field above is true and correct, that costs transferred onto 2 sponsored project or gift meet the direct

H R Dept cost and other costing criteria and are within the allowable timeframe for transfer (see campus policy for direct cost and other costing criteria and
firneframe) o consistent with the donar restrictions. The header description includes the cause of the error and additional information as required by

JOb COde carpus policy. | understand that the charges must reflect actual effort and that commensurate cettification of level of effortwill also be reguired through the

"Personnel Effort Report”
LLReturnto Search | 4F Previous inList | +E] Mextin List | [Z] notify

"1 To print a copy of the
PET for your records,
click the PET Report
link at the top of the
page to initiate a
printable format

(Note — this page does
not print well unless the
report format is used)
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5. View Benefit and
Tax Expense Detail

'] From either the
Transfer Summary or
Transfer Detail page,
click on the arrow
beside the headings
to view the transfer
detail for benefits and
taxes paid by the
department

[> University-Paid Benefits Summary

[ University-Paid Tax Summary

6. View Status of PET

[1 List of Transfer Status

values:
A = Approved
D = Distributed
E = Error
G = General Ledger
L = Accrual
P = Proposed
R = Rejected
T = Transfer Complete
V = Valid
3/7/2007

| Transfer

v || Transfer Detail |

PET!Retroactive Funding Cha
PET Reports

Expense Transfer ID: PETRO75512 Journal Date: 020122007 Transfer Status:  Valid
02122007
Journal Mova's salan was allocated to lastyear's project {expired 12/31/06) while waiting for DGC to set & .
Description:  |up new ST# (on 01/30/07). Maving salary to current year project. This PET matches effort with v Certified by:
Sum of Journal Debits: 5950.75 Sum of Journal Credits: _5150.75 Total Journal Lines: 16
= Earnings Summary
Program B SpeedType Description Account Description
Program e Account (SpeedType Description |Account Description
W -4,285.75 63054464 30 20086 2510033 1200 400500 Nih Se Coupling FRAFac FTP Pay
W 428575 63075607 30 20086 2610124 1200 400500 MNih Mse Coupling FRAFac FTP Pay

< University-Paid Benefits Summary

Program

Exo (Account |SpeedType Description
Burp

(Account Deseription

e T S

-262.11 63054464 30
-6.75 63054464 30
-23.62 63054464 30
-22.00 63054464 20
-428.58 63054464 30
26211 63075607 30
B.75 63075607 30
2362 B307TE60T 30
22.00 63075607 30
42868 B30TEE0OT 30

< University-Paid Tax Summary

20086
20086
20088
20026
200868
20086
20086
20088
20086
20086

DeptlD |Program

2510033
2510033
2510033
2510033
2510033
2510124
2510124
2510124
2910124
2510124

Proj/Grt

1200 418720 Nih Se Coupling
1200 418721 MNih Se Coupling
1200 418722 Mih Se Coupling
1200 418723 Nih Se Coupling
1200 418733 Mih Se Coupling
1200 418720 Mih Mse Coupling
1200 418721 Nih Mse Coupling
1200 418722 Mih Mse Coupling
1200 418723 Nih Mse Coupling
1200 418733 Nih Mse Coupling

Exp |Account |SpeedType Description

PRAFac FTP Health Ins
PRAFac FTP Life Ins
PRAFac FTP Dental Ins
PRAFac FTP Disab Ins
PRAFac FTF Oth RirPI
PRAFac FTP Health Ins
PRAFac FTP Life Ins
PRAFac FTP Dental Ins
PRAFac FTP Disah Ins
PRAFac FTP Oth RirPI

|Aceount Description

Purp

W -260.92 63054464 30 20086 2510033 1200 418730 Mih Se Coupling FRAFac FTP FICA Cnt
W -61.02 63054464 30 20086 2510023 1200 418734 Mih Se Coupling PRAFac FTP Medicare
W 260.92 3075607 30 20086 2510124 1200 418730 Mih Mse Coupling FRAFac FTP FICA Cnt
W 61.02 63075607 30 20086 2510124 1200 418734 Mih Mse Counling FPRAFac FTP Medicare
| Transfer v || Transfer Detail |
Expense Transfer ID: PETRO76512 Journal Date: 02012/2007
0212/2007
Journal Mova's salary was allocated to lastyear's project (expired 12/31/06) while wailing for 0GC to set & .
Description:  |up new S5T# (on 01/30/07). Moving salary to current year project. This PET matches effort with v Certified by:
Sum of Journal Debits: 535075 Sum of Journal Credits: -5.35075 Total Journal Lines: 16
= Earnings Summary
DeptiD |Program |Proj/Grt S—:Er |Account |SpeedType Description |Account Description
W -4,385.75 63054464 30 20086 2510033 1200 400500 Mih Se Coupling FRAFac FTP Pay
W 4,285.75 63075607 30 20086 2510124 1200 400500 MNih Mse Coupling FPRAFac FTP Pay

R T O O
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= Univdrsity-Paid Benefits Summary

-262.11 83054464 30
-6.75 63054464 30
-23.62 63054464 30
-22.00 63054464 30
-428.58 63054464 30
26211 63075607 30
B.75 63075607 30
2362 63075607 30
22.00 B3075607 30
428.58 63075607 30

= Univgrsity-Paid Tax Summary

-260.92 63054464 30
-61.02 63054464 30
260.92 G3I0TSE07 30

B1.02 63075607 30

DeptlD Program

20088
20086
200868
20086
20086
20088
20086
20086
20088
20086

DeptlD |Program
20088
20088
20086
20088

Proj/Grt

2510033
2510033
2510033
2510033
2510033
2510124
2510124
2510124
2510124
2510124

Proj/Grt

2510033
2510033
2510124
2510124

Exp (Account (SpeedType Deseription
Purp (=

1200 418720 Mih Se Coupling
1200 418721 Nih Se Coupling
1200 418722 Mih Se Coupling
1200 418723 Mih Se Coupling
1200 418733 Nih Se Coupling
1200 418720 Mih Mse Coupling
1200 418721 Nih Mse Coupling
1200 418722 Nih Mse Coupling
1200 418723 Mih Mse Coupling
1200 418733 Nih Mse Coupling

[
Purp
1200 418730 Mih e Coupling
1200 418734 Mih Se Coupling
1200 418730 Nih Mse Coupling
1200 418734 MNih M=e Counling

|Account |SpeedType Description

(Account Deseription

PRAFac FTP Health Ins
PRAFac FTP Life Ing
PRAFac FTP Dental Ins
PRAFac FTP Disah Ins
PRAFac FTP Oth RirPI
PRAFac FTP Health Ins
PRAFac FTP Life Ins
PRAFac FTP Dental Ins
PRAFac FTP Disah Ins
PRAFac FTP Oth RtrPI

|Account Description

PRAFac FTP FICA Cnt
PRAFac FTP Medicare
FRAFac FTP FICA Cnt
PRAFac FTP Medicare

PETiRetroactive Funding Cha
FET Reporis
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7. View Fund Opt
information
(Transfer Detail)

1 The Fund Opt field is
to the far left of the

Transfer Detail page
A = Actual
E = ENP Accrual
F = Fringe Pool
N = No Defaults
O = Time-entry Override
P = Campus Fund Pool
R = Reversal
S = Suspense
X = Exception

1 Fund Opt fields are
blank for reversals
from pay periods
processed in HRMS
version 7.5

[1 Reversal entries
process a negative
dollar amount

ADDITIONAL PET TIPS

How To Change PET or
Correct Errors

1.

00632075 20085 1310
00633075 20085 1310

0150172007 01/3172007] A
0150172007 0153172007 R

L'}
iize |Find | B4 First | 1-10 of 10

D0B33075 20085 1310 0150172007 0173172007 A
00633075 20085 1310 0150172007 017312007 A
D0B33075 20085 1310 0150172007 0173172007 A
00633075 20085 1310 0150172007 017312007 A
D0B33075 20085 1310 0150172007 0173172007 A
00633075 20085 1310 0170172007 0173172007 R
D0B33075 20085 1310 0170172007 017312007 R
00633075 20085 1310 0170172007 0173172007 R
D0B33075 20085 1310 0170172007 017312007 R
00633075 20085 1310 0170172007 0173172007 R

i
stomize | Find | Fir=t 1-4 of 4 Last

Earns End

00633075 20085 1310 010172007 0173172007 A
00633075 20085 1310 010152007 0172172007 A
00633075 20085 1310 01012007 0153172007 R
00633075 20085 1310 01/01/2007 0153172007 R

Approved PETs cannot be modified. Create a new PET with the
correct transfer information.

Until the PET is approved, rejected or cancelled, no other PET process
may be created for this position/employee/pay period combination.
Funding updates for current or future pay periods are allowed.

If transfer is in Error status, a speedtype and/or account chartfield has
been inactivated in the Finance system (FIN). Contact your Finance
office to request an update in FIN.

If Correction PET was created incorrectly (and is in Valid or Error status),
cancel the PET and create a new payroll expense transfer.

If Retroactive Funding PET was created with incorrect information (and
is in Valid or Error status), go back to the PET/Retroactive Funding page
link, open the existing PETR, make any necessary changes and click
Validate.

Review Payroll Expense Transfer - complete
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